
West Jersey Astronomical Society 
2020 Member Star Watches at Atsion 

 

 

Eastern Standard Time for February, November & December, all others are Eastern Daylight Time. 
2020 Daylight Time begins on March 8, ends on November 1. 

 

Date Day Sunset A. Twilight Moon Rise/Set 

February 22 Saturday 5:43 pm 7:13 pm n/a, new Feb 23 

March 14 Saturday 7:05 pm 8:35 pm Rise 1:32 am Sun 

April 25 Saturday 7:48 pm 9:28 pm Set 10:25 pm Sat 

May 24 Sunday 8:15 pm 10:10 pm Set 10:18 pm Sun 

June 13 Saturday 8:28 pm 10:30 pm Rise 2:02 am Sun 

July 11 Saturday 8:28 pm 10:25 pm Rise 12:28 am Sun 

August 22 Saturday 7:44 pm 9:22 pm Set 10:12 pm Sat 

September 19 Saturday 7:00 pm 8:31 pm Set 8:41 pm Sat 

October 10 Saturday 6:26 pm 7:56 pm Rise 12:38 am Sun 

November 13 Friday 4:44 pm 6:17 pm n/a, new Nov 15 

December 12 Saturday 4:35 pm 6:12 pm n/a, new Dec 14 

 

Sept 19 is the weather backup date for the Sept 18 Public Star Watch event.  
The Member Star Watch dates do not have scheduled backups. 

 

Sunset, Astronomical Twilight and Moon rise/set times were calculated with the United 
States Naval Observatory’s MICA 2.2.2 software for Atsion’s GPS Coordinates. 

 

February 21, 2020 


